

No.07-1247

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

DANIEL GOLDSTEIN, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

GEORGE E. PATAKI, ET AL.,
Respondents.

*On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the United
States Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit*

PETITIONERS' REPLY BRIEF

JENNIFER LEVY
SOUTH BROOKLYN
LEGAL SERVICES
105 COURT STREET
BROOKLYN, NEW YORK 11201
(718) 237-5500

MATTHEW D. BRINCKERHOFF
Counsel of Record
ERIC HECKER
ELIZABETH S. SAYLOR
EMERY CELLI BRINCKERHOFF
& ABADY LLP
75 ROCKEFELLER PLAZA
20TH FLOOR
NEW YORK, NEW YORK 10019
(212) 763-5000
Counsel for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS 1

I. The Conflict And Confusion Over The Scope Of
Pretext-Based Public Use Clause Claims Is Real
And Important 1

 A. This Case. 2

 B. *Franco*. 2

 C. Conflict. 3

 D. Pretext. 5

II. Petitioners Do Not Concede Public Purpose .. 10

III. There Is No Reason To Withhold Review 11

CONCLUSION 12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>49 WB, LLC v. Village of Haverstraw</i> , 839 N.Y.S.2d 127 (N.Y. App. Div. 2007)	6, 7
<i>Bailey v. Myers</i> , 76 P.3d 898 (Ariz. App. 2003)	5
<i>Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 127 S. Ct. 1955 (2007)	10
<i>Berman v. Parker</i> , 348 U.S. 26 (1954)	2, 3, 9
<i>Brody v. Village of Port Chester</i> , 434 F.3d 121 (2d Cir. 2005)	4, 5
<i>Burford v. Sun Oil Co.</i> , 319 U.S. 315 (1943)	11, 12
<i>Casino Reinv. Dev. Auth. v. Banin</i> , 727 A.2d 102 (N.J. Super. 1998)	5
<i>Chimney Rock Irr. Dist. v. Fawcus Springs Irr. Dist.</i> , 359 N.W.2d 100 (Neb. 1984)	5
<i>City and County of Denver v. Block 173 Associates</i> , 814 P.2d 824 (Colo. 1991)	5
<i>City of Springfield v. Dreison Inv., Inc.</i> , 2000 WL 1015857 (Mass. Super. Feb. 25, 2000) .	5

<i>Dister v. Continental Group, Inc.</i> , 859 F.2d 1108 (2d Cir. 1988)	3
<i>Franco v. Nat'l Capital Revitalization Corp.</i> , 930 A.2d 160 (D.C. 2007)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hawaii Hous. Auth. v. Midkiff</i> , 467 U.S. 229 (1984)	2
<i>In re Condemnation of Land for the Southeast Central Business District Redevelopment Area #1</i> , No. 651 C.D.2007 (Pa. Commw. Ct., Apr. 22, 2008)	9
<i>Kelo v. City of New London</i> , 545 U.S. 469 (2005)	<i>passim</i>
<i>MHC Fin. Ltd. v. San Rafael</i> , No. C-00-03785, 2008 WL 440282 (N.D. Cal. Jan. 29, 2008)	6
<i>Mississippi Power and Light Co. v. Conerly</i> , 460 So.2d 107 (Miss. 1984)	5
<i>Norwood v. Horney</i> , 853 N.E.2d 1115 (Ohio 2006)	5
<i>Pequonnock Yacht Club, Inc. v. City of Bridgeport</i> , 790 A.2d 1178 (Conn. 2002)	5
<i>Roth v. Jennings</i> , 489 F.3d 499 (2d Cir. 2007)	11

<i>SWIDA v. National City Env.</i> , 768 N.E.2d 1 (Ill. 2001)	5
<i>Vill. Auto Body Works, Inc. v. Vill. of Westbury</i> , 454 N.Y.S.2d 741 (App. Div. 1982)	5
OTHER	
<i>Black's Law Dictionary</i> 1187 (6 th ed. 1990)	5
EDPL § 207	5
" <i>For Brooklyn, a Celebration or a Curse?</i> ", WASHINGTON POST, Jan. 26, 2004	6
